Market risk is a form of systematic risk associated with the day-to-day fluctuation in the
market prices of shares and securities and such market risk affects all securities and investors
in the same manner.These daily price fluctuations follows its own broad trends and cycles
and are more news and transaction driven rather than fundamentals and many a times, it
may affect the returns from an investment. Market risks majorly comprises of two types -
interest rate risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial
instruments affected by market risks include borrowings and investments.

 (i) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in market traded price. It arises from financial assets such as investments in
equity instruments, bonds, mutual funds etc. The Company is exposed to price risk
arising mainly from investments carried at fair value through FVTPL or FVOCI which are
valued using quoted prices in active markets (level 1 investments). A sensitivity analysis
demonstrating the impact of change in market prices of these instruments from the
prices existing as at the reporting date is given below:

(In ₹ lakhs)

Carrying value as at

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Investments carried at FVTPL or FVOCI valued using
quoted prices in active market 1,34,695.67 74,953.33

Sensitivity analysis on total
comprehensive income upon
fluctuation of market prices

Particulars Increase by 10% decrease by 10%
Impact on total comprehensive income for year ended
March 31, 2024 13,469.57 (13,469.57)

Impact on total comprehensive income for year ended
March 31, 2023 7,495.33 (7,495.33)

113

34th Annual Report 2023 - 2024

 (ii) Interest Rate Risk

Risk of exposure to interest rate risk is not material.

(c) liquidity risk:

   Liquidity refers to the readiness of the Company to sell and realise its financial assets.
Liquidity risk is one of the most critical risk factors for Companies which is into the business
of investments in shares and securities. It is the risk of not being able to realise the true
price of a financial asset, or is not being able to sell the financial asset at all because of
non-availability of buyers. Unwillingness to lend or restricted lending by Banks and Financial
Institutions may also lead to liquidity concerns for the entities. The Company maintains a

[…]

Market risk is a form of systematic risk associated with the day-to-day fluctuation in the
market prices of shares and securities and such market risk affects all securities and investors
in the same manner.These daily price fluctuations follows its own broad trends and cycles
and are more news and transaction driven rather than fundamentals and many a times, it
may affect the returns from an investment. Market risks majorly comprises of two types -
interest rate risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial
instruments affected by market risks include borrowings and investments.

 (i) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in market traded price. It arises from financial assets such as investments in
equity instruments, bonds, mutual funds etc. The Company is exposed to price risk
arising mainly from investments carried at fair value through FVTPL or FVOCI which are
valued using quoted prices in active markets (level 1 investments). A sensitivity analysis
demonstrating the impact of change in market prices of these instruments from the
prices existing as at the reporting date is given below:

(In ₹ lakhs)

Carrying value as at

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Investments carried at FVTPL or FVOCI valued using
quoted prices in active market  1,34,695.67  74,953.33

Sensitivity analysis on total
comprehensive income upon
fluctuation of market prices

Particulars Increase by 10% Decrease by 10%
Impact on total comprehensive income for year ended
March 31, 2024  13,469.57  (13,469.57)

Impact on total comprehensive income for year ended
March 31, 2023  7,495.33  (7,495.33)

 (ii) Interest Rate Risk

Risk of exposure to interest rate risk is not material.

(c) liquidity risk:

   Liquidity refers to the readiness of the Company to sell and realise its financial assets.
Liquidity risk is one of the most critical risk factors for Companies which is into the business
of investments in shares and securities. It is the risk of not being able to realise the true
price of a financial asset, or is not being able to sell the financial asset at all because of
non-availability of buyers. Unwillingness to lend or restricted lending by Banks and Financial
Institutions may also lead to liquidity concerns for the entities. The Company maintains a